

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by  
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State  
of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 7

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S BRIEF OPPOSING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR AN ADVERSE INFERENCE**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. ExxonMobil Took Its Document Preservation Obligations Seriously .....	3
A. The Secondary Account Was Created for Legitimate Business Purposes.....	3
B. ExxonMobil Took Steps to Preserve the Secondary Account .....	4
II. This Court Resolved OAG’s Concerns During the Investigative Phase.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. OAG Cannot Bring a Spoliation Sanctions Motion on the Eve of Trial .....	9
A. In June 2017, This Court Directed OAG to Advise It of Any Alleged Issues Regarding the Secondary Account, but OAG Remained Silent .....	9
B. OAG’s Dilatory Motion Is Inexcusable.....	10
II. OAG Cannot Meet the Legal Standard for an Adverse Inference .....	11
A. ExxonMobil Undertook Its Document Preservation Obligations in Good Faith .....	11
B. Emails in the Secondary Account Would Not Have Been Relevant .....	13
III. OAG’s Adverse Inference Is Unwarranted Given the Absence of Prejudice.....	15
IV. OAG Lacks a Factual Basis for Its Requested Adverse Inference .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>915 Broadway Assocs. LLC v. Paul, Hastings, Janofsky &amp; Walker, LLP</i> , 2012 WL 593075 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 16, 2012).....	13
<i>Arbor Realty Funding, LLC v. Herrick, Feinstein LLP</i> , 140 A.D.3d 607 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	12, 13
<i>Auffarth v. Herald Nat'l Bank</i> , 2016 WL 3405632 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 21, 2016).....	11
<i>Dulac v. AC &amp; L Food Corp.</i> , 119 A.D.3d. 450 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	8, 14
<i>Einstein v. 357 LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4543044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 12, 2009).....	13
<i>Gunzburg v. Quality Bldg. Servs. Corp.</i> , 26 N.Y.S.3d 274 (1st Dep't 2016).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Harry Weiss, Inc. v. Moskowitz</i> , 106 A.D.3d 668 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	13
<i>Pegasus Aviation I, Inc. v. Varig Logistica S.A.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 543 (2015) .....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sarris v. Fairway Grp. Plainview, LLC</i> , 169 A.D.3d 734 (2d Dep't 2019).....	8
<i>Spring Hill Bioventures SDN BHD v. Tsai</i> , 2015 WL 4885344 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. v. Mountaineer Gas. Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43208 (S.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2018).....	10
<i>VOOM HD Holdings LLC v. EchoStar Satellite LLC</i> , 93 A.D.3d 33 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	11, 13
